uncollectible accounts, useful lives of capital assets, the valuation of investments (including endowed real estate), reserves for self-insurance,
and reserves for general and professional liability claims. Although some variability is inherent in these estimates, management believes that the
amounts provided are reasonable.

Implementation of New Standard: During fiscal year 2022, the University adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, which establishes a single
model for lease accounting based on the principle that leases serve to finance the right to use an underlying asset. The statement requires
lessees to recognize right-to-use assets and related liabilities, and lessors to recognize receivables and corresponding deferred inflows of
resources, for leases that were previously classified as operating and recognized as inflows or outflows of resources. GASB 87 requires a
restatement of the earliest year presented. The effects of adopting GASB 87 to the University's financial statements for the year ended
September 30, 2021, were as follows:

As Previously Reported*
Effect of Adoption of

GASB 87 As Restated

Business-type activities

Statements of Net Position

Current assets

  Accounts receivable, net $ 95,903,170 $ 878,776 $ 96,781,946

   Total current assets $ 872,046,615 $ 878,776 $ 872,925,391

Noncurrent assets

  Capital assets, net $ 2,476,676,075 $ 3,439,357 $ 2,480,115,432

  Other noncurrent assets $ 10,126,144 $ 4,833,175 $ 14,959,319

   Total noncurrent assets $ 4,545,743,283 $ 8,272,532 $ 4,554,015,815

   Total assets  $ 5,417,789,898 $ 9,151,308 $ 5,426,941,206

Current liabilities

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 149,411,555 $ 1,253,685 $ 150,665,240

   Total current liabilities $ 555,788,512 $ 1,253,685 $ 557,042,197

Noncurrent liabilities

  Other liabilities $ 13,477,912 $ 2,216,999 $ 15,694,911

   Total noncurrent liabilities $ 2,203,542,016 $ 2,216,999 $ 2,205,759,015

   Total liabilities $ 2,759,330,528 $ 3,470,684 $ 2,762,801,212

Deferred Inflows of Resources

  Deferred inflows of resources - leases $ — $ 5,716,648 $ 5,716,648

   Total deferred inflows of resources $ 205,478,165 $ 5,716,648 $ 211,194,813

Net Position

  Net position - unrestricted $ 311,365,884 $ (36,024) $ 311,329,860

   Total net position $ 2,863,549,498 $ (36,024) $ 2,863,513,474

*Certain "As Previously Reported" balances presented reflect the revision adjustments discussed in the Revision of Previously Issued Financial
Statements section of this Note 1.

29

As Previously Reported*
Effect of Adoption of

GASB 87 As Restated

Business-type activities

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Operating revenues

  Auxiliary sales and services, net $ 208,438,946 $ (1,194,926) $ 207,244,020

   Total operating revenues $ 872,233,658 $ (1,194,926) $ 871,038,732

Operating expenses

  Supplies and services $ 248,087,351 $ (1,506,231) $ 246,581,120

  Depreciation $ 85,702,738 $ 1,441,252 $ 87,143,990

   Total operating expenses $ 1,130,646,348 $ (64,979) $ 1,130,581,369

   Operating loss $ (258,412,690) $ (1,129,947) $ (259,542,637)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)

  Interest expense $ (37,087,397) $ (96,307) $ (37,183,704)

  Other nonoperating expenses, net $ (2,657,504) $ 1,190,230 $ (1,467,274)

   Net nonoperating revenues $ 739,922,343 $ 1,093,923 $ 741,016,266

   Income before other changes in net position $ 481,509,653 $ (36,024) $ 481,473,629

   Increase in net position $ 540,181,351 $ (36,024) $ 540,145,327

Statements of Cash Flows

Cash flows from operating activities

  Auxiliary enterprises $ 235,593,950 $ (1,194,926) $ 234,399,024

  Payments to suppliers $ (258,601,000) $ 1,506,231 $ (257,094,769)

   Net cash used in operating activities $ (109,859,755) $ 311,305 $ (109,548,450)

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities

  Principal and interest received on lease receivables $ — $ 1,194,926 $ 1,194,926

  Principal and interest paid on lease obligations $ — $ (1,506,231) $ (1,506,231)

   Net cash used in capital and related financing activities $ (253,836,965) $ (311,305) $ (254,148,270)

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used in operating
activities

  Operating loss $ (258,412,690) $ (1,129,947) $ (259,542,637)

  Depreciation expense $ 85,702,738 $ 1,441,252 $ 87,143,990

  Net cash used in operating activities $ (109,859,755) $ 311,305 $ (109,548,450)

*Certain "As Previously Reported" balances presented reflect the revision adjustments discussed in the Revision of Previously Issued Financial
Statements section of this Note 1.

30

Other significant accounting policies of the University are as follows:

Cash and Cash Equivalents: For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the University considers all highly liquid investments with an original
maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents, including restricted cash and cash equivalents. Cash equivalents representing assets of
the University’s endowment, life income, investments for capital activities (including unspent bond proceeds) and other long-term investments

[…]

were improperly included as investment income on the statement of changes in fiduciary net position for the year ended September 30, 2021.
The misstatement overstated fiduciary investment income, long-term investments, and net position restricted for organizations by $3.3 million.
Conversely, the misstatement understated the University’s business-type activity investment income, other long-term investments, and
unrestricted net position by $3.3 million. Management has concluded that, individually and in the aggregate, this misstatement is not material
to either the University’s business-type activity financial statements or to the fiduciary financial statements, and thus management has revised
the University’s 2021 business-type activity statements of net position and of revenues, expenses and changes in net position as well as the
fiduciary statements of net position and of changes in fiduciary net position to correct this misstatement. The following table sets forth the
effects of the revision on the University’s business-type and fiduciary financial statements as of and for the year ended September 30, 2021.

As Previously
Reported Revision Adjustments As Revised*

Business-type activities

Statement of Net Position

Other long-term investments $ 274,255,686 $ 3,256,000 $ 277,511,686

Total noncurrent assets $ 4,542,487,283 $ 3,256,000 $ 4,545,743,283

Total assets $ 5,414,533,898 $ 3,256,000 $ 5,417,789,898

Net position - unrestricted $ 308,109,884 $ 3,256,000 $ 311,365,884

Total net position $ 2,860,293,498 $ 3,256,000 $ 2,863,549,498

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Investment income, net $ 406,674,867 $ 3,256,000 $ 409,930,867

Net nonoperating revenues $ 736,666,343 $ 3,256,000 $ 739,922,343

Income before other changes in net position $ 478,253,653 $ 3,256,000 $ 481,509,653

Increase in net position $ 536,925,351 $ 3,256,000 $ 540,181,351

As Previously
Reported Revision Adjustments As Revised

Fiduciary activities

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position

Long-term investments $ 81,882,683 $ (3,256,000) $ 78,626,683

Total assets $ 85,880,342 $ (3,256,000) $ 82,624,342

Net position - restricted for organizations $ 85,441,812 $ (3,256,000) $ 82,185,812

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

Investment income, net $ 3,679,283 $ (3,256,000) $ 423,283

Total additions $ 69,245,583 $ (3,256,000) $ 65,989,583

Increase in net position $ 65,608,926 $ (3,256,000) $ 62,352,926

*The revised balances presented are prior to the adoption of GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, which the University adopted in 2022 and
which requires restatement of the earliest year presented. See Implementation of New Accounting Standard of this Note 1 for further
information about the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87.

34

Note 2 – Component Units
Scope of Statements – GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, as amended, requires governmental entities to include in
their financial statements as a component unit, organizations that are legally separate entities for which the governmental entity, as a primary